Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

International Bureau

E-mail: James.Ball@fce.gov
George.Li@fcc.gov
(202) 418-1462
(202) 418-2824 (fax)
October 9, 2007

Ref: 2007-42
Hillary Morgan (703) 607-6092 Steven W. Lett (202) 647-5835
Stephen Heifetz (202) 282-8973 Louis Brenner (202) 692-4235
Alex Daman (202) 282-9940 Josephine Arnold (202) 482-5461
Edward T. Hand (202) 514-2464 Kenneth Schagrin (202) 395-5663
Sally Shipman (202) 456-6085 John Connors (202) 305-4218

Re:  Yipes/FLAG
WC Docket No. 07-225, DA 07-4187 (rel. October 9, 2007)
ITC-T/C-20071002-00407

Comments Due: October 23, 2007
Reply Comments Due: October 30, 2007

Dear Sir or Madam:

We have received applications for authority to transfer control of Yipes
Enterprises Services, Inc. (Yipes) from Yipes Holdings, Inc. to FLAG Telecom Group
Services Limited (FLAG). Yipes holds domestic and international section 214
authorizations.

FLAG, a Bermuda company, is wholly owned by FLAG Telecom Group Limited
(“FTGL”), also a Bermuda corporation. Applicants state that the following entities and
individuals own indirectly 10 percent or more of the equity or voting interests in FLAG:
Lagerwood Investments Limited, Cyprus citizenship; Reliance Communications
Shareholders Trust, Cyprus citizenship; Reliance Infocom BV, Netherlands citizenship;
Reliance Gateway Net Limited, India citizenship; Reliance Communications Limited,
India citizenship; AAA Communications Private Limited, India citizenship; Reliance
Innoventures Private Limited, India citizenship; Mr. Anil Ambani, India citizenship; Mrs.
Kokilaben Ambani, India citizenship. The Reliance entities provide telecommunications
services in India. Applicants further state that no other person or entity owns 10 percent
or more of the equity or voting interests in FLAG.

A copy of Public Notice DA 07-4187 (rel. October 9, 2007) is attached. Should
you have any national security, law enforcement, foreign policy or trade concerns with
this proposed transaction, please file your comments by October 23, 2007, responses by



October 30, 2007. Please see the General Information section of the Public Notice for
WC Docket No. 07-225, DA 07-4187 (rel. October 9, 2007).

For further information please contact, Tracy Wilson-Parker, at (202) 418-1394,
or Jodie May, at (202) 418-0913, or Sumita Mukhoty, at (202) 418-7165.

Sincerely,
%&P
George Li, Deputy Chief
Policy Division
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George Li
From: Veronica Garcia-Ulloa
Sent: Tuesday, October 09, 2007 3:22 PM
To: 'paul.kozak@ic.fbi.gov'; 'dklein1@leo.goVv'; _maémﬂa.:m:a@cmao_..uoﬁ
‘hillary.Morgan@disa.mil’; 'jarnold@ntia.doc.gov'; 'kschagrin@ustr.gov'; 'Brenner, Louis
(DHS)'; 'Brian.williams@associates.dhs.gov'; 'Springsteen, Joseph'; 'vbarrish@askcalea.net":
'maydc@state.goV'; 'lettsw@state.gov'; 'Pontacoloni, Denise (DHS)';
‘alane.kochems@associates. HQ.DHS.GOV"; 'Stephen.heifetz@dhs.gov'; 'Underriner,
Jennifer'; 'Christopher.Siefken@ic.fbi.gov'; 'Pifer, Jon (LEO)'; 'albert.pinto@hq.dhs.gov";
'sshipman@ostp.eop.gov'; 'Erica.Bomsey@dhs.gov'; 'Daman, Alex (DHS)'; 'Pinto, Greg
(DHS)'; 'Daniels, Douglas'; 'Connors, John'; 'ttelecom@usdoj.gov'
Cc: George Li; Susan OConnell; David Krech; Joann Ekblad; Mikelle Morra; James Ball; Janeese
Parker; Veronica Garcia-Ulloa; Sumita Mukhoty Tw., v\&\c die, “(racy
Subject: Cover Letter Reference 2007-42 (Comments due: October 23, 2007) and Public Notice, DA
07-4187

Attachments: Executive Branch 2007-42.doc; Yipes-FLAG Telecom TOCPN released DA 07-4187.doc
Good Afternoon,

Attached are cover letter Ref: 2007-42 (Comments Due: October 23, 2007) and Public Notice, DA 07-4187.

Thank you,

Veronica Garcia-Ulloa
Veronica.Garcia-Ulloa@fcc.gov
Federal Communications Commission
International Bureau/Policy Division
(202) 418-0481




